Councilmember Robert C. White, Jr. A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA To recognize and honor Deacon Robert C. White Sr., on the 25th anniversary of his deaconate ordination. WHEREAS, Deacon Robert C. White, Sr., was born in the District of Columbia; WHEREAS, Deacon Robert C. White, Sr., ordained as a deacon in the Archdiocese of Washington on September 20, 1997, is a graduate of Woodrow Wilson High School, now known as Jackson-Reed High School; WHEREAS, in 1997, Deacon Robert C. White, Sr., began his service as a permanent deacon at St. Augustine Catholic Church in Northwest Washington, DC after many years of lay service to the needy, homebound, and youth; WHEREAS, on June 5, 2006, Deacon Robert C. White, Sr., was named permanent deacon of Saint Martin of Tours Catholic Church; WHEREAS, Deacon Robert C. White, Sr., partners with Catholic Charities, ecumenical councils, and other religious organizations to improve the social needs and services of residents in the District and neighboring jurisdictions; WHEREAS, Deacon Robert C. White Sr., devotes countless hours to visiting the sick, caring for incarcerated and formerly incarcerated residents, comforting those in pain, and preparing couples for the sacrament of marriage; WHEREAS, Deacon Robert C. White Sr., exemplifies selfless service to the church, to family, to the community, and to strangers; and WHEREAS, Deacon Robert C. White Sr., has earned a reputation across the region as a prolific preacher and an empathetic minister. RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, that this resolution be cited as the "Robert C. White, Sr., Recognition Resolution of 2022".

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes and honors Deacon
Robert C. White Sr., for his 25 years of service to the Saint Augustine and Saint Martin of
Tours parishes and to the District of Columbia.

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of
publication in the District of Columbia Register.